

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/2/2019 2:48 PM

NO. 53610-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JORGE L. DOMINGUEZ VERA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
JORGE L. DOMINGUEZ VERA

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BERNARD F. VELJACIC, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Mr. Dominguez Vera Must be Permitted to Withdraw
 his Guilty Plea because he Received Ineffective
 Assistance of Counsel. 12

 B. Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Interview
 Critical Witnesses Who Could Refute the State’s Case..... 13

 C. Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Adequately
 Explain the Consequences of an Indeterminate
 Sentence. 18

 D. Counsel’s Failings Resulted in Prejudice to Mr.
 Dominguez Vera. 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, (1985).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Riley</i> , 122 Wn.2d 772, 863 P.2d 554 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	12, 14-17
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	21
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984).....	14

///

<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Weyrich</i> , 163 Wn.2d 554, 182 P.3d 965 (2008).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	12, 14, 21

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030.....	5
RCW 9.94A.507.....	4, 8, 20
